
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 June 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension.  A Town Hall pass is needed 
to reach this room. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Lanchbury, Russell, Watson, Stanton and Clay 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 April 2019. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 
The report is to follow. 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Outturn Report 
The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management is 
enclosed. 
 

11 - 30 

7.   Revenue Outturn report 2018/19 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

31 - 48 

8.   Capital Budget Outturn Report 
The report is to follow. 
 

 

9.   External Audit - Progress Report and Technical Update 
A copy of the Council’s External Auditor progress report is 
enclosed. 
 

49 - 62 

10.   Response Letters to External Audit 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

63 - 78 

11.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 79 - 94 



Audit Committee 

 

 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
enclosed.           
 

12.   Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor 
A copy of the Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor is 
enclosed. 
 

95 - 110 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 3 June 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.
 



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 15 April 2019  

  

  

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Lanchbury, Russell, A. Simcock and Watson 
Dr S Downs (Co-opted member)   
 
Apologies:   
Councillor Connolly 
Dr D Barker (Co-opted member) 
 
 
AC/19/17  Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 11 March 2019 were submitted for 
approval. 
 
Decision 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 as a correct 
record. 

 
 
AC/19/18 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
  
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which set out the draft 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The Annual 
Governance Statement was produced following completion of the annual review of 
the Council’s governance arrangem
[...]
ber referred to the proposed revision to the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference, Internal Audit and requested that the word “Review and” be inserted at 
the start of the second bullet point relating to the risk-based internal audit plan. 
Officers were also requested to retain paragraph 4.4 as detailed in the current Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management undertook to retain the words 
“Review and” in the proposed Terms of Reference, Internal Audit - second bullet 
point and to retain paragraph 4.4 of the current Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
in the proposed version of the Terms of Reference. 
 
The Committee agreed that it was satisfied with the assurance provided by the 
review of effectiveness and management of improvement actions provided from the 
QAIP 2018/19 and planned actions for 2019/20, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 15 April 2019  

  

  

report. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the comments made. 
 

2. To note the amendments made in respect of the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report submitted. 

 
3. To approve the Internal Audit Charter, as detailed in Appendix 3 of the 

report submitted. 
 
4. To request that a report is submitted to the Audit Committee in six months 

to provide details on the circulation of audit reports and summary reports to 
Executive Members. 

 
AC/19/20 Head of Audit and Risk Management Annual Audit Opinion 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual 
assurance opinion and reported on the Council’s system of governance, risk 
management and internal control. The report was produced in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Standard 2450, which requires it to culminate in an annual 
audit opinion. The Head of Audit and Risk Manag
[...]
ion on key emerging national issues and developments. 
 
Decision 

 
 To note the report submitted. 
  

AC/19/23 Work Programme and Audit Committee Recommendations 
Monitor 

 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management reported that the Work Programme 
would be refreshed for the next municipal year.  
 
It was reported that changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference would be 
subject to the approval of changes to the Council Constitution by Council. 
 
Decision 
 

To note that the Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor will be 
updated for the next meeting of the Audit Committee.  
 

 
 
 

Page 10

Item 4



   

Manchester City Council 

Report for Information 

 

Report to:   Audit Committee - 11 June 2019 
 

Subject:   Internal Audit Outturn Report 

 

Report of:   Head of Audit and Risk Management 
 

 

Summary 

 
The Internal Audit Section delivers an annual programme of audit work designed to 
raise standards of governance, risk management and internal control across the 
Council.  This work culminates in the Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion.   
 
This outturn report provides Members with confirmation of the audit work completed 
based on the agreed Audit Plan 2018/19 and subsequent agreed amendments to 
that plan.  Detailed reports on assurances issued and work progress were provided 
quarterly to Audit Committee in year and the first assurance report for 2019/20 will 
be provided in July 2019.  
  
Recommendations 

 
Members are requested to consider the outturn of the Internal Audit Service.  
 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

 

Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Carol Culley     
Position: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer    
Tel: 0161 234 3506  
E-mail: carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Tom Powell 
Position: H
[...]
 
High 

Procurement Fraud: Spend Review Final   
Moderate 

 
High 

Assurance Mapping (Contracts) 
 

Further work in 2019/20 

Public Contracts Regulations Compliance 
Deferred to 2019/20 

 

 

P
age 29

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution  
 
Report to: Audit Committee - 11 June 2019 

Resource and Governance Scrutiny – 18 June 2019 
Executive – 26 June 2019 

  
Subject: Revenue Outturn report 2018/19 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
The report outlines the final outturn position for 2018/19.   
 
Recommendations 
 
1. Audit Committee and the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to note recommendations one to three and endorse recommendations four 
and five listed below. 
 
2. The Executive is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the outturn position for 2018/19 as set out in the report and summarised 
in the table at paragraph 4. 
 

2. Note the Housing Revenue Account position for 2018/19 as outlined in 
paragraphs 48 to 51. 

 
3. Note the overall General Fund position for 2018/19 as outlined in paragraph 

52. 
 

4. Approve the use of budgets to be allocated as outlined in paragraph 53. 
 

5. Approve the use of reserves as outlined in paragraph 55. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of the contribution 
to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates jobs and opportunities 

 
The effective use of resources 
underpins the Council’s 
activities in support of its 

A highly skilled city: world class and home grown talent 
sustaining the city’s economic success 

Page 31

Item 7



 

A progressive and equitable city: making a positive 
contribution by unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

strategic priorities. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a destination of choice to 
live, visit, work 

A connected city: world class i
[...]
mmittee - 11 June 2019 
 
Subject:   Response Letters to External Audit 
 
Report of:   Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
As part of the audit of the accounts, the External Auditor requests information from 
the DCE and City Treasurer and the Chair of the Audit Committee in respect of 
financial accounting arrangements, the risks of fraud and compliance with laws and 
regulations.   
 
This report provides the draft responses proposed to be issued to the External 
Auditor from the Audit Committee Chair (appendix 1) and Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer (appendix 2) for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to comment on the proposed letters to the External Auditor in 
advance of signing by the Audit Committee Chair and the Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer. 
 
  
Wards Affected: None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406 
E-mail:  c.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
No specific reports other than referred to in the attached letters 
 
 

Page 63

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Proposed Letter to External Auditor from Audit Committee Chair 

 

Dear Stephen, 

 

Manchester City Council Audit of Financial Statements for Year Ending 31 March 
2019 

 

Please see attached responses to your letter dated 26 March 2019. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Carol Culley, Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen R Nixon 

Senior Manager  

Mazars LLP 

One St Peter’s Square 

Manchester. M2 3DE 

 

  

 

 

To reply please contact: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: XX 

 

Carol Culley 

Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer  

Town Hall, Albert Square,  

Manchester, M60 2JR 

 

T:  0161 234 3406 

E: carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 65

Item 10Appendix 1,



 

Appendix 1: Audit Commi
[...]
t there are no particular 
balances I consider present a heightened risk of 
fraud. 
 
As above key assumptions and estimates are 
based on clear accounting policies and 
assumptions shared with the external auditor for 
assessment as part of the audit of the accounts. 
 
 
 

12. Are you aware of any 
assets, liabilities or transactions 
that you believe have been 
improperly included or omitted 
from the accounts of the 
organisation?  
 

No – based on my review of budget monitoring 
and final accounts processes and reports, 
including the draft accounts, there are no 
assets, liabilities or transactions that I believe 
have been improperly included or omitted from 
the accounts.   Assumptions in the accounts and 
the basis for these are based on accounting 
standards and confirmed in the annual 
Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical 
Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of 
Estimation Uncertainty that is reported to Audit 
Committee. 

 

Page 77

Item 10Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 11 June 2019 
 
Subject: Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer              
 

 
Summary 
 
To report the Treasury Management activities of the Council 2018/19.  
 
Recommendations 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the report.  
 

 
Wards Affected: Not Applicable 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Carol Culley 
Position: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer        
Telephone: 0161 234 3406   
E-mail: c.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Janice Gotts 
Position: Deputy City Treasurer  
Telephone: 0161 234 3590   
E-mail: j.gotts@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Tim Seagrave 
Position: Group Finance Lead - Capital and Treasury Management 
Telephone: 0161 234 3445  
E-mail: t.seagrave@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: David Williams 
Position: Treasury Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 8493  
E-mail: d
[...]
o meeting  

11 February Risk Management Strategy and Risk Register 
Internal Audit Quarterly Reports (Q3) 

Audit and Risk 
Audit and Risk 

10 March Register of Significant Partnerships  
Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical Accounting 
Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 

PRI 
Finance 
 
Audit and Risk 

April (not 
currently 
scheduled) 

Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
Head of Audit and Risk Management Annual Opinion  
Review of Internal Audit and Quality Assurance 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

PRI 
Audit and Risk 
Audit and Risk 

   

P
age 95

Item
 12



 

Meeting Date – 11 June 2019, 10am (Report deadline 31 May) 95 minutes 

Item Lead Officer Position Comments AC 
ToR  

Time 

Internal Audit Annual 
Report 

Tom Powell 
Richard Thomas 
Kathryn Fyfe 

Head of Audit and Risk 
Deputy Head of Audit and Risk 
Audit Manager 

Report of internal audit activity for the year. 
To consider and comment 

4.4 10 

Draft Annual Statement 
of Accounts 

Carol Culley 
 
Janice Gotts 
Karen Gilfoy 

Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer 
Deputy City Treasurer 
Chief Accountant 

To report the Annual Accounts prepared for 
submission to the external auditor for review. 
To consider and comment 

1 30 

Revenue Budget Outturn 
Report 

Carol Culley 
 

Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer 

Revenue outturn as reported to Executive. 
To note 

1 5 

Capital Budget Outturn 
Report 

Carol Culley 
 

Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer 

Capital outturn as reported to Executive. 
To note 

1 5 

Response letters from 
City Treasurer and Audit 
Committee Chair to the 
External Auditor 

Carol Culley 
 

Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer 
 

Draft responses proposed to be issued to the 
External Auditor from the Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer and the Audit Committee Chair 
for the audit of the accounts 

1 5 

Treasury Management 
(Outturn) Report  
  

Carol Culley 
 
Janice
[...]
rmance.  
 
To request officers to strengthen the wording used to 
set out responsibilities on Managing Data and that 
this be included in the programme of implementation 
for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
To request the Member Development Working 
Group to include within its Annual Work Programme 
for members training ‘understanding of the Council 
Constitution - the protocol governing officer member 
relations’. 

 
 
 
 
 
The MDWG has received the 
request and included the topic in 
its work programme. 

 

11 
February 
2019 

AC/19/04 Internal 
Audit: Manchester 
Support for 
Independent 
Living (MSIL) Risk 
Assessment and 
Audit Plan 

To request the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management to include a draft Annual Audit Plan 
Visioning report item in the Annual Work 
Programme 2019/20 for submission to the 
December 2019 meeting of the Committee. 
 

  

11 
February 
2019 

AC/19/07 Health 
and Social Care 
Assurance 
Framework 

To request that the minutes of the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation Audit Committee be submitted to 
the Audit Committee for information.  
 

  

15 April 
2019 

AC/19/19 Review 
of Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit 

To request that a report is submitted to the Audit 
Committee in six months to provide details on the 

  

P
age 109

Item
 12



 

circulation of audit reports and summary reports to 
Executive Members. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 110

Item
 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Outturn Report
	Appendix 1

	7 Revenue Outturn report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Prudential Indicators

	9 External Audit - Progress Report and Technical Update
	10 Response Letters to External Audit
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Clay,Lanchbury, Russell and Stanton 
Dr S Downs (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also present: Karen Murray, Mazars 
 
Apologies: Councillor Watson 
  
 
AC/19/24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 15 April 2019 were submitted for 
approval. The Chair moved a recommendation that decision two for item AC/19/19 
‘Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit’ be amended to ‘To agree the amendments 
made in respect of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix 
2 of the report submitted.’ 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment. 
 
AC/19/25. Draft Annual Statement of Annual Accounts 2018/19  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that provided the 2018/19 Annual Accounts, which had been signed by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and City Treasurer. The report described the process of approval for 
the annual accounts, noting that the audited accounts together with the external audit 
report will be considered at the Audit Committee meeting on 30 July.  
 
The Deputy City Treasurer introduced the report and referred to the main themes, 
noting the work of the Finance Team to produce the report in a timely manner. The 
Deputy City Treasurer commented that the challenges to funding Adult Social Care 
was a national issue and not unique to Manchester. The Chair commented that the 
report that had been submitted had been very well presented, clearly written and 
supported with a useful narrative to assist the reader. He stated that he welcomed 
that the Our Manchester approach was evident throughout the document. 
 
A Member commented on the reported overspends in relation to Homelessness, 
Children’s’ Services and Adult Social Care and commented that these will be 
recurring costs. The City Treasurer acknowledged this comment and stated that the 
budget pressures due to demand were monitored and resources allocated 
appropriately.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

In response to a comment form a Member regarding concern that £8.1m grant 
element the Parks Development Programme had been removed from the Capital 
Programme, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer reported that her 
comments would be relayed to the Parks Development Programme Board, and 
further added that, compared to other cities, Manchester’s investment in Parks was 
significant. 
 
In response to specific questions raised, the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer stated that further information would be provided to the Committee on 
interest rate charges and the percentage of homes that were to be built at an 
affordable price, commenting that there was an agreed target for the next five years. 
 
Members enquired what the money clawed back from Schools was to be used for. 
The Deputy City Treasurer said that the levels of reserves held by individual schools 
had been reviewed and where appropriate funds had been clawed back and this 
money was ring fenced to schools to improve the outcomes for the children in 
Manchester. 
 
In response to a question regarding the airport dividend the Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer described that the process applied in budgeting and subsequent 
allocation of the dividend.  
 
Decisions 
 
To note the unaudited 2018/19 Annual Accounts, signed by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer, including the narrative report. 
 
 
AC/19/26. Revenue Outturn report 2018/19  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which outlined the final outturn position for 2018/19. 
 
A member enquired about the savings identified from vacant staff posts and enquired 
if there was a process to deploy staff into these rather than make them redundant. 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer commented that there was a robust 
policy and approach to seek to avoid compulsory redundancies and the M People 
process had been established to support staff move into new posts. She said that 
vacant posts existed due to a number of reasons, including measures that were 
implemented as part of the budget recovery plan in 2018/19 and difficulties 
experienced in recruiting to temporary and permanent posts, such as Enforcement 
Officers within the Neighbourhoods Service and this situation would be reviewed as 
part of the budget setting process. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Bed For Every Night scheme designed to 
support homeless people the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer confirmed 
that commitments of the GM Mayor did not impose a new statutory duty on the 
Council commented that the funding provided by GMCA was in addition to 
Manchester’s budget and consideration would be given as to how this was reported 
to ensure this difference was clear. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

 
In reply to comments regarding receipt of Housing Benefit payments the Committee 
were reminded that the Revenue and Benefits Annual Report would be submitted to 
the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee and that would provide detailed 
information on Discretionary Housing Payments, noting that the budget to support 
DHP had been increased as part on an in year adjustment to the budget. 
 
Members commented that future reports should include specific reference as to 
where budgets had been adjusted in year to enable comparisons to be made and 
assist the reader. The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer agreed that this 
information would be provided in future reports. 
 
Members noted that there was a reported underspend in relation to reablement 
services, commenting that this is an activity where investment was required to realise 
savings in the future. The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer commented 
that this area of activity was due to be scaled up, however recruitment of staff was a 
challenge. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted recommendations to the Executive one to three and endorsed 
recommendations four and five as listed below. 
 

1. Note the outturn position for 2018/19 as set out in the report and summarised 
in the table at paragraph 4. 
 

2. Note the Housing Revenue Account position for 2018/19 as outlined in 
paragraphs 48 to 51. 

 
3. Note the overall General Fund position for 2018/19 as outlined in paragraph 

52. 
 

4. Approve the use of budgets to be allocated as outlined in paragraph 53. 
 

5. Approve the use of reserves as outlined in paragraph 55. 
 
 
AC/19/27. Capital Budget Outturn Report  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which provided the Committee with information on the outturn of capital expenditure 
and financing for 2018/19; the major variances between the 2018/19 outturn and the 
previous Capital Programme monitoring report submitted in February 2019; and the 
commitments to be carried over into the five-year Capital Programme 2019/20 to 
2023/24. 
 
In response to a question from a Member the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer stated that the additional money allocated to the Factory was for the 
overall budget for the delivery of the project and that a report on the lessons learnt 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

from the MSIRR (Regent Road) highways project would be reported to the 
appropriate Committee.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee noted the report and endorsed the recommendation that the 
Executive:  
 

1. Note the outturn of capital expenditure 2018/19 for the Manchester City 
Council Programme was £361.6m. The outturn of capital expenditure 2018/19 
for the Programme on behalf of Greater Manchester was £91.2m.  
 

2. Note the changes to the outturn attributable to movement in the programme 
that occurred after the previous monitoring report to Executive in February 
2019.  

 
3. Approve the budget transfers between capital schemes to maximise the use of 

funding resources available to the Council. 
 
4. Note the decisions of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer regarding 

the funding of capital expenditure in 2018/19. 
 
5. Note the impact of final expenditure in 2018/19 on the revised Capital 

Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24. 
 

6. Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer to confirm with respective Audit 
Committee and Scrutiny Committee Chairs to which Committee the MISIRR 
Lessons Learned report will be presented. 

 
 
AC/19/28. Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that described the Treasury Management activities of the Council 2018/19. The 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer commented that the 2019 /20 
Management Strategy had been considered by the Executive as part of the Budget 
considerations and updates on this would be reported during the year.  
 
Members enquired about the reported online fraud case and the financial loss 
incurred by the Council. The Head of Internal Audit reported that detailed information 
and lessons learnt would be provided to the Committee in the confidential Annual 
Counter Fraud Report that was scheduled for the consideration at the September 
meeting. 
 
A Member requested that an update on the levels of compliance with the Council’s 
policy on use of purchase orders is provided to the relevant Committee including a 
break down by Directorate. 
   
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer to confirm with respective Audit 
Committee and Scrutiny Committee Chairs to which Committee a report on the 
policy and monitoring of the use of purchase orders will be presented. 

 
 
AC/19/29. Response Letters to External Audit  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that described that as part of the audit of the accounts, the External Auditor 
requested information from the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee in respect of financial accounting arrangements, the 
risks of fraud and compliance with laws and regulations.   
 
This report provided the draft responses proposed to be issued to the External 
Auditor from the Audit Committee Chair and Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts. 
 
Decision 
 

To note the report. 
 
 
AC/19/30. External Audit - Progress Report and Technical Update  
 
Members considered the report of the Council’s External Auditor that described that 
since last meeting the External Auditor had met with finance staff to clarify the 
requirements and expectations in respect of the 2018/19 final audit visit; will keep up 
to date through their on-going review of agendas and minutes and will complete their 
detailed audit work for the Council’s 2018/19 VFM conclusion. 
 
Detailed audit work would continue and the final audit visit would commence on 17 
June 2019, noting that there were no significant matters arising to date. 
 
Decision 
 

To note the report. 
 
 
AC/19/31. Internal Audit Outturn Report  
 
Members considered the report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management that 
provided the Committee with confirmation of the audit work completed based on the 
agreed Audit Plan 2018/19 and subsequent agreed amendments to that plan.  
Detailed reports on assurances issued and work progress were provided quarterly to 
Audit Committee in year and the report noted that the first assurance report for 
2019/20 will be provided in July 2019.  
 
Members commented that the Highways Framework had been given a limited 
assurance opinion for 2018/19 and the Head of Audit and Risk Management stated 
that the departments responses to the recommendations would be reported. A 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

Member commented on the recent incident with MSIRR (Regent Road) and queried 
whether issues might have been identified earlier had contractors utilised a 
Whistleblowing Policy to raise concerns.  
 
A member commented that the number of Assurance Ratings are to be changed for 5 
to 4 opinions in line with national practice and it will be interesting to see what ratings 
apply to future audits including the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s annual 
opinion. The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that the refreshed 
Assurance Ratings would be applied and reported. The Member commented that it 
would be interesting to understand the impact of budget cuts and staffing levels on 
the number of Limited Assurances given.  
 
A Member commented that information needed to be included in the Internal Audit 
Quarterly Report that was scheduled to be submitted for consideration at the July 
meeting on how long recommendations had been outstanding, and where 
appropriate the relevant Executive Member and Strategic Lead should attend the 
Audit Committee to provide an account as to the reasons for this.  The Member also 
requested assurance at the July meeting that audit reports are being issued to 
Executive Members. 
 
Decision 
 

To note the report. 
 
 
AC/19/32. Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that the Committee may wish to 
consider receiving reports on Disaster and Recovery, Contracts and Procurement 
and ICT in line with requests from previous meetings. The Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer noted that themed reports on contracts and ICT were also 
scheduled for Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee and may cover similar 
topics.  A Member further recommended that a detailed report on the Limited 
Assurances awarded to Adults and Children’s Services be considered at an 
appropriate time and that the relevant Executive Members be in attendance.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he would discuss these suggestions further 
with the Head of Audit and Risk Management and Chair of Resources and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee and schedule updates for an appropriate meeting. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To agree the Work Programme subject to the above. 
 

2. To note the Recommendation Monitor.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  11 June 2019 

 
 


